CHANGES TO IBPAOU13.DBF (FROM IBPAOU12.DBF) BASED ON AOU (2013)

This file documents all changes to species names and codes to IBPAOU13 (from IBPAOU12) performed in October 2013. These changes are based on changes to species and nomenclature as recorded in the 54th Supplement to the AOU Checklist, published in Auk 130:558-571. In all cases additions and changes were thoroughly cross-checked for new conflicts and for the release of old conflicts. Unless stated it can be assumed that no changes due to new or old conflicts occurred.

Inserted: Providence Petrel (*Pterodroma solandri*) (after Great-winged Petrel); CAT=2, NUMB=00287, SPEC=PRPE, SPEC6=PTESOL, ORD6=1.

Inserted: Fea's Petrel (*Pterodroma feae*) (after Black-winged Petrel); CAT=2, NUMB=00395, SPEC=FEPE, ORD=1, SPEC6=PTEFEA, ORD6=1.

Changed: Little Shearwater (*Puffinus assimilis*) to Barolo Shearwater (*Puffinus baroli*), SPEC from LISH to BASH, SPEC6 from PUFASS to PUFBAR.

Changed CAT for Double-toothed Kite from 3 to 2.

Inserted: Common Moorhen (*Gallinula chloropus*) (after Hawaiian (Common) Gallinule); CAT=2, NUMB=03525, SPEC=COMO, ORD=1, SPEC6=GALCHL, ORD6=1.

Reordered: Recurvirostridae and Haematopodidae to precede Charadriidae, and Stercocaridae and Alcidae to precede Laridae.

Changed Aphriza virgata (Surfbird) to Calidris virgatua, SPEC6 to CALVIR.

Changed SPEC6 for *Calidris subminuta* (Long-toed Stint) to CALSUM, ORD6 to 3, based on new conflict of CALSUB with *Calidris subruficollis* (below)

Changed Eurynorhynchus pygmeus (Spoon-billed Sandpiper) to Calidris pygmea, SPEC6 to CALPYG.

Changed Limicola falcinellus (Broad-billed Sandpiper) to Calidris falcinellus, SPEC6 to CALFAL.

Changed *Tryngites subruficollis* (Buff-breasted Sandpiper) to *Calidris subruficollis*, SPEC6 to CALSUR, ORD6 to 3. Third-order six-letter code due to conflict with *Calidris subminuta* (above).

Changed *Philomachus pugnax* (Ruff) to *Calidris pugnax*, SPEC6 to CALPUG.

Reordered: 24 species within newly-modified genus *Calidris*.

Inserted: Rosy-faced Lovebird (*Agapornis roseicollis*) (after Rose-ringed Parakeet); CAT=2, NUMB=05865, SPEC=RFLO, ORD=1, SPEC6=AGAROS, ORD6=1.

Inserted: Nanday Parakeet (*Nandayus nenday*) (after Brown-throated Parakeet); CAT=2, NUMB=05985, SPEC=NAPA, ORD=1, SPEC6=NANNEN, ORD6=1.

Changed *Otus flammeolus* (Flammulated Owl) to *Psiloscops flammeolus*, SPEC6 to PSIFLA; and species moved to follow Oriental Scops-Owl.

Changed *Gymnoglaux lawrencii* (Bare-legged Owl) to *Margarobyas lawrencii*, SPEC6 to MARLAW.

Changed Violet-crowned Woodnymph (*Thalurania columbica*) to Crowned Woodnymph, SPEC to CRWO.

Deleted Green-crowned Woodnymph (*Thalurania columbica*), SPEC=GNCW (ORD=N), SPEC6=THAFAN (ORD6=1). This affects SPEC for Gray-crowned Woodpecker (see below).

Changed SPEC for Gray-crowned Woodpecker from GYCW (ORD=N) to GRCW (ORD=3) due to deletion of Green-crowned Woodnymph (see above) but continued conflict with ORD=1 and ORD=2 codes.

Changed Western Slaty-Antshrike to Black-crowned Antshrike, SPEC to BCAS, ORD to N. This affects SPEC of Black-crowned Antpitta

Changed *Tenerura callinota* (Rufous-rumped Antwren) to *Euchrepomis callinota*, SPEC6 to EUCCAL.

Changed *Myrmeciza immacolata* (Immaculate Antbird) to *Myrmeciza zeledoni*, SPEC6 to MYRZEL.

Changed SPEC of Black-crowned Antpitta from BCNA (ORD=4) to BCAP (ORD=N) due to change in name to Black-crowned Antshrike (above).

Changed Thrush-like Schiffornis (*Schiffornis turdina*) to Northern Schiffornis (*Schiffornis varaepacis*), SPEC to NOSC, SPEC6 to SCHVER.

Inserted: Russet-winged Schiffornis (*Schiffornis stenorhyncha*) (after Northern Schiffornis); CAT=3, NUMB=12102, SPEC=RWSC, ORD=1, SPEC6=SCHSTE, ORD6=1.

Changed *Chloropipo holochlora* (Green Manakin) to *Xenopipo holochlora*, SPEC6 to XENHOL and moved species to follow Long-tailed Manakin.

Changed *Pipra pipra* (White-crowned Manakin) to *Dixiphia pipra*, SPEC6 to DIXPIP.

Changed *Pipra erythrocephala* (Golden-headed Mankin) to *Ceratopipra erythrocephala*, SPEC6 to CERERY, ORD6 to 1 (from 2). This frees up former ORD1 code PIPERY for use by Eatern Towhee (below)

Changed *Pipra mentalis* (Red-capped Mankin) to *Ceratopipra mentalis*, SPEC6 to CERMEN.

Re-ordered 10 species within Pipridae.

Re-ordered 24 species within Mimidae.

Changed SPEC6 for *Pipilo erythrophthalmus* (Eastern Towhee) from PIPERP (ORD6=2) to PIPERY (ORD6=1) due to change in name to *Ceratopipra erythrocephala* (above)

Changed *Chlorospingus ophthalmicus* to *Chlorospingus flavopectus*, SPEC6 to CHLFLP, ORD6 to 2. ORD61 code CHLFLA conflicts with those of *Chlorospingus flavigularis* and *Chlorophonia flavirostris*.

Inserted Sagebrush Sparrow (*Artemisiospiza nevadensis*) (after Black-throated Sparrow), CAT=1, NUMB=18109, SPEC=SABS, ORD=4, SPEC6=ARTNEV, ORD6=1. ORD=1 code (SASP) conflicts with Savannah Sparrow (SAVS) and ORD=2 code (SAGS) and ORD=3 code (SSPA) conflicts with "Sage Sparrow" (which retains SAGS; see next).

Changed scientific name for Sage Sparrow from *Artemisiospiza belli* to *Artemisiospiza nevadensis/belli*, PNO from 1 to 2 (indicating non-species taxon), SPEC6 from ARTBEL to ARTNEB. We will retain "Sage Sparrow" as a species pair category for unknown Sage/Bell's Sparrow. SPEC remains SAGS, despite ORD=2 conflict with Sagebrush Sparrow, to maintain consistency and because there is no other non-conflicting code with Sagebrush Sparrow.

Inserted Bell's Sparrow (*Artemisiospiza belli*) (after Sage Sparrow), CAT=1, NUMB=18111, SPEC=BESP, ORD=1, SPEC6=ARTBEL, ORD6=1.

Inserted Asian Rosy-Finch (*Leucosticte arctoa*) (after Golden-browed Chlorophonia), CAT=2, NUMB=19295, SPEC=ASRF, ORD=1, SPEC6=LEUARC, ORD6=1.

Re-ordered: Three species of *Haemorhous*.

Re-ordered: 32 species of Hawaiian finches to follow Eurasian Bullfinch and precede Common Rosefinch.

Changed: *Oreomystis mana* (hawaii Creeper) to *Loxops mana*, SPEC6 to LOXMAN and Reordered this species to follow Maui Alauahio.

Other Changes

Inserted: Jungle Myna, *Acridotheres fuscus*, CAT=4, NUMB=99080, Bandsize=3 Inserted: Buff-banded Rail, *Gallirallus phillippensis*, CAT=4, NUMB=99081

These two species are captured in Samoan TMAPS Program

Immaculate Antbird (IMAN) changed to Zeledon's Antbird (ZEAN) due to past omission.

Schiffornis varaepacis (Northern Schiffornis) changed to Schiffornis veraepacis based on past error.

"Unidentified Carpodacus Finch" (UCFI) changed to "Unidentified Haemorhous Finch" (UHFI) due to past omission.

David Seibel vetted our SPEC6 codes for us resulting in the following updates:

Capito maculicoronatus changed for CAPMAR to CAPMAC, ORD6 from 2 to 1.

Cathartes aura changed from CATAUA to CAEAUR, ORD6 from 2 to 3

Chlorospingus flavopectus changed from CHLFLP to CHPFLA, ORD6 from 2 to 3

Cochlearius cochlearius changed from COCCOH to COCCOL

Dendrocincla fuliginosa changed from DECFUL to DENFUA, ORD6 from 3 to 2

Dendragapus fuliginosus changed from DEGFUL to DENFUU, ORD6 from 3 to 2

Empidonax flavescens changed from EMPFLS to EMPFLC

Empidonax flaviventris changed from EMPFLN to EMPFLT

Hydropsalis maculicaudus changed from HYDMAD to HYDMAC, ORD6 from 2 to 1.

Paroreomyza maculata changed from PARMAA to PAMMAC, ORD6 from 2 to 3

Pipilo erythrophthalmus changed from PIPERP to PIPERY, ORD6 from 2 to 1

Porphyrio flavirostris changed from PORFLR to PORFLS

Pyrilia pyrilia changed from PYRPYL to PYRPYI

Setophaga pitiayumi changed from SETPIY to SETPIM